Supreme Court of Florida

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2017

CASE NO.: SC17-1361 Lower Tribunal No(s).: 422013CA000115CAAXXX

NEIL J. GILLESPIE, ETC.

vs. REVERSE MORTGAGE SOLUTIONS, INC., ET AL.

Petitioner(s)

Respondent(s)

The petition for writ of prohibition is hereby denied as successive. <u>See Jenkins v. Wainwright</u>, 322 So. 2d 477, 478 (Fla. 1975) (declaring that once a petitioner seeks relief in a particular court by means of a petition for extraordinary writ, he has picked his forum and is not entitled to a second or third opportunity for the same relief by the same writ in a different court). Any motions or other requests for relief are also denied. No rehearing will be entertained by this Court.

PARIENTE, QUINCE, CANADY, POLSTON, and LAWSON, JJ., concur.

A True Copy Test:

John A. Tomasino Clerk, Supreme Court

two Served:

CURTIS ALAN WILSON NEIL J. GILLESPIE HON. DAVID R. ELLSPERMANN, CLERK





Fifth District Court of Appeal

<u>Case</u> <u>Case</u> <u>Docket</u> <u>File</u> <u>Pending</u> <u>Rejected</u> <u>List</u> <u>Filings</u> <u>Filings</u>	My My Notifications Profile	Logoff Help & Support
---	--------------------------------	-----------------------

Case No: 5D

Search

17-2273

NEIL J. GILLESPIE, INDIVIDUALLY , AND AS FORMER TRUSTEE (F.S. CH. 736 PART III) OF THE TERMINATED GILLESPIE FAMILY LIVING TRUST AGREEMENT DATED FEBRUARY 10, 1997 (TERMINATED TRUST)

REVERSE MORTGAGE SOLUTIONS, INC.

	Date	Туре	Pleading	Note	
13	08/25/2017	sc	Supreme Court Disposition	SC17-1570 CASE DISMISSED	
赵	08/23/2017	sc	Review sent to Supreme Court		
1	08/22/2017	sc	Notice of Appeal		
	08/22/2017	Notice	Notice of Appeal to Supreme Court		
	08/21/2017	Brief/Record	Returned Records	NO RECORD	
	08/21/2017	Mandate	Disp. w/o Mandate		
(3)	08/02/2017	Order	Order Denying Original Petition		
	08/02/2017	Disposition	Denied	ON MERITS	
(3)	07/31/2017	Order	ORD- Waive Petition		
(3)	07/31/2017	Event	Affidavit	OF INDIGENCY; AMENDED; FILED HERE 7/30/17; PS NEIL J. GILLESPIE	
(3)	07/31/2017	Event	Affidavit	OF INDIGENCY; FILED HERE 7/29/17; PS NEIL J. GILLESPIE	
(4)	07/19/2017	Letter	Acknowledgement Letter 1	2nd AMENDED FOR JUDGE CHANGE	
(2)	07/19/2017	Letter	Acknowledgement Letter 1	AMENDED LOWER COURT CASE NUMBER	
[3]	07/18/2017	Order	Order to pay filing fee - Writ (300)		
(3)	07/18/2017	Letter	Acknowledgement Letter 1		
	07/18/2017	Invoice	Filing Fee \$300	: Invoice #: 2017 - 1012850 Amount: 300	
(3)	07/18/2017	Petition	Petition Filed	TRANSFERRED FROM THE SUPREME COURT 7/18/17	